

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JOSHUA D. NELSON,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. SC10-540
(L. C. Case No. 95-911-CFA)

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

On Direct Appeal from a Final Order of the Circuit Court of the Twentieth
Judicial Circuit, in and for Lee County, Florida, Denying the Appellant's
Second Amended Initial Motion for Post Conviction Relief.

Baya Harrison
310 North Jefferson St.
Monticello, FL 32344
Tel: 850.997.8469
Fx: 850.997.5852
bayalaw@aol.com
Court Appointed Registry
Counsel for Appellant,
Joshua Nelson
Fla. Bar No. 099568

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Table of Citations	4-6
Preliminary Statement	7
Statement of the Case and of the Facts	8-27
Nature of the Case	8
Jurisdiction	8
Course of the Proceedings.	8-14
Disposition in the Lower Tribunal	14
Statement of the Facts	15-27
Summary of the Argument	28-30
Argument (including issues submitted for appellate review)	31-51
Issue I: Did the trial court err in rejecting Nelson’s claim that trial counsel was ineffective for failing to assure that Nelson was tried by a fair and impartial jury during the guilt/innocence and penalty phases of the trial?	
Standard of Appellate Review	31
Merits	31-41
Issue II: Did the trial court err in rejecting Nelson’s claim that he was denied effective assistance of counsel during the penalty phase of his state court trial because his attorney failed to protect him from adverse publicity related to the tattoo issue?	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)

	Page(s)
Standard of Appellate Review	41
Merits	42-5
 Issue III: Did the trial court erred in rejecting Nelson’s claim that he was denied effective assistance of counsel during the penalty phase of his state court trial because his attorney failed to call his mother and step-father as witnesses in his behalf?	
Standard of Appellate Review	45
Merits:	45-48
 Issue IV: Did the trial court err in denying Nelson’s newly discovered evidence claim based upon the state’s position regarding the reversal of Brennan’s death sentence?	
Standard of Appellate Review	48-9
Merits	49-51
Conclusion	52
Certificate of Service	53
Certificate of Compliance	53-4

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
Brennan v. State, 754 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	49, 50
Davis v. State, 461 So. 2d 67 (Fla. 1984)	32
Davis v. State, 892 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	30, 33
Fotopolus v. State, 838 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 2002)	49
Gutierrez v. State, 778 So. 2d 372 (Fla. 2001)	46
Hill v. State, 477 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1985)	36
Huff v. State, 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	14
Johnson v. State, 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005)	32
Kessler v. State, 752 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 1999)	35
King v. Strickland, 748 F.2d 1462 (1984)	46
Law v. State, 847 So. 2d 599 (Fla. 2003)	46
Lewis v. State, 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002)	31, 41, 45

Cases (cont.)	Pages
Melendez v. State, 718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1998)	49
Morgan v. Illinois, 504 U.S. 719 (1992)	34
Nelson v. State, 748 So. 2d 237 (Fla. 1999)	10-13, 46-7
O’Connell v. State, 480 So. 2d 1284 (Fla. 1986)	34-5, 41
Parker v. State, 873 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2004)	8
Parker v. State, 542 So. 2d 356 (Fla. 1989)	8
Pope v. State, 569 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 1990)	44
Salgado v. State, 829 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	36
Singer v. State, 109 So. 2d 7, 24 (Fla. 1959)	37
Spencer v. State, 615 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1993)	11
State v. Parker, 721 So. 2d 1147 (Fla. 1998)	51
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	32
Turner v. State, 645 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1994)	35

Witherspoon v. Witt,
469 U.S. 412 (1985) 40

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, Sec. 16, Fla. Const. 32
Art. V, Sec. 3(b)(1), Fla. Const. 8
Amend. VI, U.S. Const. 32
Amend. XIV, U.S. Const. 32

Statutes

Sec. 913.03(10), Fla. Stat. (1995) 33
Sec. 921.141, Fla. Stat. (1995) 9
Sec. 921.141(5)(d), Fla. Stat. (1995) 11
Sec. 921.141(5)(h), Fla. Stat. (1995) 11
Sec. 921.141(5)(i), Fla. Stat. (1995) 11
Sec. 921.141(6)(b), Fla. Stat. (1995) 9
Sec. 921.141(6)(d), Fla. Stat. (1995) 9
Sec. 921.141(6)(e), Fla. Stat. (1995) 9
Sec. 921.141(6)(f), Fla. Stat. (1995) 10
Sec. 921.141(6)(g), Fla. Stat. (1995) 11

Rules of Criminal Procedure

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850 8
Fla. R. Crim. P 3.851(e)(1) 8
